

Case No. S239686

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 24 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

STANLEY WILSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC. et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division 1, Case No. B264944
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC559720 (Hon. Mel Red Recana)

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
*ADAM LEVIN (SBN 156773), axl@msk.com
JOLENE KONNERSMAN (SBN 217574), jrk@msk.com
CHRISTOPHER A. ELLIOTT (SBN 266226), cae@msk.com
11377 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683
Telephone: (310) 312-2000

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents CABLE NEWS NETWORK,
INC., a Delaware corporation; CNN AMERICA, INC., a Delaware
corporation; TURNER SERVICES, INC., a Georgia corporation; TURNER
BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC., a Georgia corporation; PETER
JANOS, an individual



Case No. S239686

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

STANLEY WILSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC. et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision By the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division 1, Case No. B264944
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC559720 (Hon. Mel Red Recana)

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
*ADAM LEVIN (SBN 156773), axl@msk.com
JOLENE KONNERSMAN (SBN 217574), jrk@msk.com
CHRISTOPHER A. ELLIOTT (SBN 266226), cae@msk.com
11377 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1683
Telephone: (310) 312-2000

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents CABLE NEWS NETWORK,
INC., a Delaware corporation; CNN AMERICA, INC., a Delaware
corporation; TURNER SERVICES, INC., a Georgia corporation; TURNER
BROADCASTING SYSTEM, INC., a Georgia corporation; PETER
JANOS, an individual

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| I INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| II ARGUMENT | 8 |
| A. THE SPLIT AMONGST THE COURTS OF APPEAL CONCERNING THE RELEVANCE UNDER THE FIRST PRONG OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE OF A DEFENDANT’S ALLEGED MOTIVE REQUIRES REVIEW | 8 |
| 1. This Case Is Not Factually Distinguishable From <i>Hunter</i> | 9 |
| 2. Wilson Misconstrues The Opinion of The Court of Appeal | 11 |
| 3. Wilson Misconstrues Existing Precedent And Respondents’ Arguments..... | 15 |
| B. WILSON FAILS TO ADDRESS THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>NAVELLIER</i> | 18 |
| C. THE COURT OF APPEAL APPLIED A FLAWED STANDARD FOR DETERMINING A PUBLIC ISSUE OR AN ISSUE OF PUBLIC INTEREST..... | 19 |
| D. CONCLUSION..... | 22 |
| WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Alamo v. Practice Management Information Corp.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 466 | 8 |
| <i>Ampersand Publishing, LLC v. NLRB</i> (D.C.Cir. 2012) 702 F.3d 51 | 10 |
| <i>Ashbury Free Clinics, Inc. v. Happening House Ventures</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1539 | 5 |
| <i>Chaker v. Mateo</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1138 | 17 |
| <i>Claybrooks v. ABC, Inc.</i> (M.D. Tenn. 2012) 898 F.Supp.2d 986 | 11 |
| <i>Daniel v. Wayans</i> (2017) ___ Cal.App.5th ___, 2017 Cal.App.LEXIS 103 | 1, 8, 13 |
| <i>Haight Wallace v. McCubbin</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1169 | 5 |
| <i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 203 | 8 |
| <i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1510 | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Ingels v. Westwood One Broadcasting Services, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1050 | 8, 10, 12, 17 |
| <i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 593 F.3d 950 | 10 |
| <i>McGarry v. University of San Diego</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 97 | 17 |

**Table of Authorities
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Nam v. Regents of University of California</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1176 | 1, 2, 3 |
| <i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82 | 2, 9, 14, 15 |
| <i>Nelson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> (1997) 131 Wn.2d 523 | 10 |
| <i>Nygård, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1027 | 17 |
| <i>Seelig v. Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 798 | 17 |
| <i>Tuszynska v. Cunningham</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 257 | 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 13 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| California Code of Civil Procedure | |
| § 425.16 | 12 |
| § 425.16(e)(4) | 4 |
